

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x

JANELL WINFIELD, TRACEY STEWART,
SHAUNA NOEL, and EMMANUELLA SENAT

Plaintiffs,
- against -

15 CV 5236 (LTS)(KHP)

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----x

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
PROTECTIVE ORDER AND IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO COMPEL THE
DEPOSITION OF MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for Defendant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-4371

SHERYL R. NEUFELD,
MELANIE V. SADOK,
Of Counsel.

July 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN “EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES”	3
A. An “Unmatched Perspective” Does not Satisfy the Uniqueness Standard.....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Demonstrate that the Mayor has Unique First-Hand Knowledge because he “Defends” the Policy and Makes Decisions Fails.....	8
(a) Statements Regarding the “Defense” of the Policy	9
(b) The Mayor’s Statements as to “Decisions” on the Policy	12
C. The Mayor’s Testimony Will Not Shed “Unique Light” on the City’s Rationale Regarding Preventing Displacement	14
D. The Mayor’s Statements and Prospective Testimony Regarding Gaining Legislative Approval is Not Necessary for Plaintiffs’ Claims	15
E. School Segregation is Not Relevant to this Case and thus the Mayor’s Statements or Proposed Testimony on Such Issues are Not Probative	17
F. Plaintiffs’ Arguments around the Mayor’s Knowledge about the “Fear of Racial Change” Lack Merit	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Adler v. Pataki</u> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18428, <u>2001 WL 1708801</u> (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2001).....	4
<u>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</u> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6503, <u>1996 WL 252374</u> (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 1996)	6
<u>Bogart v. City of N.Y.</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113311, <u>2015 WL 5036963</u> (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2015).....	4
<u>Friedlander v. Roberts</u> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14248, <u>2000 WL 1772611</u> (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2000).....	3
<u>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</u> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20, <u>2003 WL 26474590</u> (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2003)	6
<u>Inclusive Cmty. Project v. US Dep’t of Treasury</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150064 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2016).....	19
<u>L.D. Leasing Corp. v. Crimaldi</u> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18683, <u>1992 WL 373732</u> (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	3
<u>Lederman v. Giuliani</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19857, <u>2002 WL 31357810</u> (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	3, 4
<u>Lederman v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Parks & Rec.</u> , 731 F3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013), <u>cert. denied</u> , <u>134 S. Ct. 1510</u> (2014)	3, 4, 5
<u>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</u> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3719, <u>1998 WL 132810</u> (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 1998)	4, 5
<u>Mhany v. County of Nassau</u> , 819 F3d 581 (2d Cir 2016).....	17
<u>Moriah v. Bank of China Ltd.</u> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	4
<u>Murray v. County of Suffolk</u> , 212 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	3
<u>New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</u> , 2001 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21616, <u>2001 WL 1708804</u> (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	3

<u>Pisani v. Westchester Cty. Health Care Corp.</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3202, 2007 WL 1007747 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2007)	7, 8
<u>Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15983, <u>1992 WL 314896</u> (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 13 1992).....	4
<u>Texas Dept. of Hous. & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Projects, Inc.</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	17
<u>Todd v. Hatin</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151832, <u>2014 WL 5421232</u> (D. Vt. Oct. 23, 2014).....	4
<u>United States v. City of N.Y.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68167, 2009 WL 2423307 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2009)	6
<u>United States v. Morgan</u> , 313 U.S. 409	4
<u>United States v. Yonkers</u> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<u>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</u> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	3, 19
 Statutes	
Fair Housing Act.....	1, 17, 19
New York City Human Rights Law.....	1
 Other Authorities	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 26(c)	1, 3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 30(d)(3)(B)	1, 3, 20
